

**LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY**  
**PARKS VICTORIA BILL 2018**

(Amendments and New Clause to be moved by Ms D'Ambrosio)

1. Clause 89, page 72, line 32, after "licence" insert "under subsection (1)(a) or (1A)(a)".
2. Clause 89, page 72, lines 33 to 34, omit "(1)(a), (b) or (c) (as the case may be)" and insert "(1)(b) or (c) or (1A)(b) or (c)".
3. Clause 89, page 73, lines 5 to 9, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—  

'(6) After section 17B(3) of the **Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978** insert—

"(3A) The Minister must not grant a licence or enter into an agreement under subsection (1A) unless—

(a) in the case of land referred to in subsection (2)(a)(ii), the Minister—

(i) is satisfied that there are special reasons which make granting the licence or entering into the agreement reasonable and appropriate in the particular circumstances and that to do this will not be substantially detrimental to the use and enjoyment of any adjacent land reserved under this Act; and

(ii) makes a written statement of the Minister's satisfaction of the matters referred to in subparagraph (i); or

(b) in the case of any other land, the Minister is satisfied that the purpose for which the licence is to be granted or the agreement entered into is not detrimental to the purpose for which the land is reserved.".'.
4. Clause 89, page 73, lines 14 to 15, omit "(1)(b), (1)(c), (1A)(b) or (1A)(c)" and insert "(1)(b) or (c) or (1A)(b) or (c)".
5. Clause 175, page 114, lines 5 to 6, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
6. Clause 224, line 31, omit "where twice" and insert "wherever".

**NEW CLAUSE**

7. After clause 93 insert—

**'AA Parliamentary scrutiny of certain approvals**

For section 17DA(1) of the **Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978**  
**substitute—**

"(1) The following must be given by the Minister by Order published in the Government Gazette—

- (a) an approval that includes a statement referred to in section 17B(3)(a) or 17D(3)(a);
- (b) a statement under section 17B(3A)(a)(ii).".'.